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IMPORTANT NOTICES 
 
We suggest you read the following guide to buying at Bristol Auction Rooms in conjunction with our full Terms & 
Conditions at the back of the catalogue. 
 
HOW TO BID 
To register as a buyer with us, you must register online or in person and provide photo and address identification by 
way of a driving licence photo card or a passport/identity card and a utility bill/bank statement. This is a security 
measure which applies to new registrants only. 
 
We operate a paddle bidding system. Lots are offered for sale in numerical order and we usually offer 
approximately 80-120 lots per hour. We recommend that you arrive in plenty of time before the lots you are wishing 
to bid on are up for sale. 
 
ABSENTEE BIDS 
If you cannot attend an auction in person, Bristol Auction Rooms can bid on your behalf, acting upon your 
instructions to secure an item for you at the lowest possible price as allowed by other bids and reserves.  
 
You can leave bids in person, through our website, by email or telephone - detailing your intended bids clearly, 
giving your price limit for each lot (excluding Buyer’s Premium and VAT). We cannot accept liability for failure to 
execute such bids or for errors or omissions. All bids must be received before the start of the sale (10am GMT) in 
order to ensure placement. If we receive more than one bid of the same value the first one received will take 
precedence. Bids may be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with the auctioneers bidding increments.  
 
TELEPHONE BIDS 
Telephone bidding may be arranged on lots before the start of the auction. As the number of telephone lines is 
limited, early booking is advised. We also recommend that you leave a ‘security’ bid in case we are unable to reach 
you by telephone. 
 
ONLINE BIDDING 
To register for live bidding or to follow the sale online please visit www.the-saleroom.com, this service incurs an 
additional fee of 4.95% of the hammer price (plus VAT, if applicable). 
 
CONDITION REPORTS 
Bidders must satisfy themselves as to the condition of each lot. Condition reports will be made available on our 
website wherever possible and are available on request via our email, our website, or the-saleroom.com. Requests 
for condition reports must be submitted by 4pm on the day prior to the auction. Please note that we are unable to 
give verbal condition reports for any lot. 
 
BUYER’S PREMIUM 
All items in our auction are subject to buyer’s premium of 20% plus VAT (24% in total) which will be added to the 
hammer price for items up to £150,000. The commission then reduces to 12% plus VAT for items with a hammer 
price of £150,001 and over. 
 
In the event that a lot has an asterisk (*) beside the lot number in the catalogue, this indicates that the item is 
owned by an entity or company required to pay VAT for which an extra 20% is payable on the hammer price. 
Normal buyer’s premium applies. 
 
PAYMENT & COLLECTION 
All items must be paid for and collected within 3 working days of the auction. Payment methods are: cash (up to 
£9,000), debit or credit card with chip and pin, bank transfer or online by card or PayPal (via our website). We do 
not accept cheques, American Express or Diners Club cards. 

 
LOCATION 
Bristol Auction Rooms, Units 1-3 Yelverton Road (off Hungerford Road), 
Brislington, Bristol BS4 5HP is situated close to the A4 Bath Road. From the 
A4 take the A4174, at the first l roundabout take the first exit onto West Town 
Lane/B3119. Take the first left onto Hungerford Road. Yelverton Road is 
approx.100 metres on the left. 
 
PARKING 
Car parking is available at our premises in addition to on street parking in the 
surrounding area (subject to normal traffic regulations). 
 
PUBLIC TRANSPORT 
The number X39 First Bus from Bristol Bus Station stops at Flowers Hill 
(opposite TK Max) and the number 36 First Bristol service from the City 
Centre stops Brislington Square followed by 96 First Bus, which will drop you 
less than 150m from the auction rooms. 
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PICTURES & PRINTS 
 
1 
SPQR (British, b.1970) 
Vedran  
2008 
Stencil spraypaint on canvas 
121 x 60cm  
£600 - 800 
2 
Contemporary English School 
'Untitled' 
Oil on canvas  
Signed and dated '03, titled in 
pencil verso  
61 x 92cm  
£100 - 150 
3 
A Victorian needlework 
depicting a floral arrangement, 
presented in oval mount, and 
another similar, each measuring 
23 x 15cm, together with two 
Victorian colour prints of 
celandine (4)  
£30 - 40 
4 
After Banksy (b.1974) 
'Down with the F**king Filthy 
Pigs' 
Oil on canvas 
Inscribed verso  
28.5 x 38cm  
£50 - 80 
5 
After Banksy (b. 1974) 
HMV 
Screenprint in black, numbered 
101/150 
2004  
Bearing signature lower right, 
and stamped 'Banksy' in red ink 
as issued 
33.5 x 49cm 
£150 – 250 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
After Utagawa Kunisada 
(Toyokuni III, 1786-1865) 
Tattooed Wrestler  
Block print in colours 
36 x 24.5cm  
Together with two further 
Japanese prints on paper (3) 
£40 – 60 
7 
G. J. Beukes [Gabriel Jakobus] 
(South African, 1885-1945) 
Mountainscape 
1939 
Oil on board 
Signed lower right and inscribed 
in pencil verso 
33.5 x 44cm  
£30 - 40 
8 
Walter Hoyle (English, 1922-
2000) 
'Earth' 
Artist's Proof  
Signed and titled in pencil  
36 x 51cm  
£40 - 60 
9 
Raymond Campbell (English, 
b.1956) 
'Connoisseurs Choice' 
Oil on board 
Signed lower left  
49.5 x 59cm  
£400 - 600 
10 
After Maude Goodman 
(English, 1860-1938) 
'When the Heart is Young' 
Mezzotint in colours  
Published by S. Hildesheimer & 
Co. London & Manchester. 
Printed in Austria, Copyright 
1893 by Fisher Allen & 
Schwartz, New York 
48 x 72.5cm  
Together with 'Love's 
Awakening', after Sydney 
Kendrick and 'To Be Or Not To 
Be' after a painting by C. Haigh 
Wood (3)  
£30 – 50 
 
 

11 
After Sir William Russell Flint 
(English, 1880-1869) 
Portrait of a Lady 
Limited edition print, Golden 
Green Editions, numbered 
213/850 
37 x 22.5cm  
Together with two further 
prints, titled in pencil lower 
right 'Madame du Barry as a 
Bacchante' and 'Madame du 
Barry - the Reclining Beauty' (3)  
£80 - 120 
12 
A pair of carved stone cameos, 
depicting angels and cherubs, 
each measuring 14 x 14cm (2)  
£40 - 60 
13 
Frank Sternberg (British, 1858-
1924) 
Portrait of a Young Lady 
Mezzotint 
Published by Virtue & Co. 
London 
Signed in pencil lower right 
32 x 27cm 
Together with another 
Sternberg print, and another (3)  
£40 - 60 
14 
Thomas Henry Gibb (English, 
b.1833) 
Figure Gathering Wood  
Watercolour 
Signed lower left 'T.H. Gibb' 
21 x 30cm  
£60 - 80 
15 
Tabitha Salmon (English, 
b.1955) 
St Moritz 
Limited edition print, numbered 
20/275 
Signed in pencil lower right  
39 x 52cm  
Together with two further 
signed prints by Salmon, 'The 
Races' and 'Confidante', each 
with Certificate of Authenticity 
verso (3) 
£40 – 60 
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16 
19th Century British School 
Picking Flowers 
Oil on canvas 
25 x 19.5cm  
£40 - 60 
17 
20th Century 
Figure and Camel on the Dunes 
Colour photograph, limited 
edition number 3/50 
Signed 'Jenny (?)' in black pen 
lower right 
33.5 x 50cm 
Together with another 
photograph of an Arabic man 
(2)  
Ex. Belgravia Gallery, 
Albermarle Street  
£30 - 40 
18 
David Cox ROI RWA (English, 
1783-1859) 
Stacking Hay  
Watercolour  
Signed lower right 
20.5 x 28.5cm 
Exhibited at Glasgow 
International Exhibition  
£400 - 600 
19 
John Minihan (Irish, b. 1946) 
W.H. Auden - photograph after 
a reading in London, 1972 
Signed in pen lower right  
Copyright stamp by Minihan 
verso  
Blindstamp on lower right 
corner  
25 x 37.5cm  
£150 – 250 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
Sir David Muirhead Bone 
(Scottish, 1876-1953) 
'Antwerp' 
Charcoal 
Signed, titled and dedicated to 
'Mrs Mayer with kindest regards 
Aug 8 1929'  
20.5 x 27.5cm  
Together with 'Tagus', charcoal, 
ink and watercolour, signed and 
inscribed in ink to G. Mayer, 
Christmas 1939, lower left, 
titled in ink over pencil lower 
right, 13.5 x 18cm, also with a 
small etched portrait of Sir 
Muirhead Bone by Mukul Dey, 
signed by both artist and sitter, 
inscribed by Bone to G.M. 
Easter 1922, 10 x 13cm, and 'A 
Reminiscence of Gargunnock', 
ink and wash, titled and 
inscribed 'To Obach & Co', 
below, 13 x 14cm (3)  
£150 - 250 
21 
After J. V. De Fleury (fl. 1847-
1869) 
An Early English Street Scene 
Watercolour  
Signed  
30 x 22cm  
Together with a watercolour by 
Appleton, dated 1900, signed 
lower left (2) 
£30 - 40 
22 
Alan M Hunt  
'Who's the Fairest of Us All?' 
Limited edition print numbered 
149/995, from the Sappi 
portfolio  
Signed in pencil lower right 
32 x 48cm  
£20 – 30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 
20th Century English School 
'Reflexion' 
Limited edition print, numbered 
4/100 
Signed indistinctly, dated '98 
and titled in pencil outside 
margins  
31 x 26.5cm  
Together with a pair of 
coloured prints, each 
measuring 52 x 41cm (3) 
£60 - 80 
24 
Sturgen (20th Century English 
School) 
Bell Hotel 
Print  
Signed in pencil lower right  
44 x 78cm  
Together with an etching of 
Magdalene Street c. 1920, 
reprinted 1979, 19.5 x 13cm (2)  
£30 - 40 
25 
19th Century British School 
Mountain View with Figure 
Oil on canvas  
21 x 46cm  
Ex. Agnews, Exchange St. 
Manchester, partial label verso  
Together with another 
landscape signed lower right 
E.F. Barrett, watercolour, 27.5 x 
42cm (2)  
£60 - 80 
26 
Frederick George Cotman R.I., 
R.I.O. (English, 1850-1920) 
River Landscape 
Watercolour  
Signed and dated 1896 lower 
right  
31.5 x 26.5cm  
£100 – 150 
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27 
After Antoine Calbet (1860-
1944)  
Reclined Nude 
Coloured print 
Signed lower right 
25 x 31cm  
Together with another 
coloured print by the same 
hand, also signed (2)  
£30 - 40 
28 
Thomas Burke (1749-1815) 
after Angelica Kauffman (1741-
1807) 
Lady Northwick with Daughter 
Engraving 
33 x 26cm 
Together with further prints 
after Kauffman and others, each 
presented in oval mounts (4)  
£30 - 40 
29 
Richard Houston (1743-1822) 
After Johann Zoffany (1733-
1810) 
'James Sayer - Aged 13 Years'  
Mezzotint, on laid paper 
Circa 1772 
51.5 x 36cm  
£200 - 300 
30 
John McCann (English School) 
The Fountain  
Watercolour  
Signed lower right  
37 x 27cm  
Together with two 
watercolours by Vernon Hardy, 
including 'Mist of Dawn', signed 
lower right, 44 x 17.5cm (3) 
£40 - 60 
31 
Sir Bernard Partridge (1861-
1945) 
An Appeal to the Nation - 
London: 'If Money can save this, 
surely it will be saved' 
Pen drawing 
Featured in Punch, Jan. 21, 1925  
Signed lower left 
33 x 25cm  
£80 – 120 
 

32 
May Crust (20th Century 
English School) 
In Flight 
Mixed media on paper 
Signed lower right  
19.5 x 28cm  
£30 - 40 
33 
Thomas Collier R.I. (1840-1941) 
Landscape with Sheep 
Watercolour  
Signed 'Thos. Collier' lower right  
23.5. x 34cm  
Ex. Frost & Reed  
£100 - 150 
34 
Joseph Thors (1835-1900) 
Shepherd and His Flock Passing 
a Steam  
Oil on canvas  
Signed lower right  
24 x 35cm 
£60 - 80 
35 
Jean Cocteau (French, 1889-
1963) 
Eye Spy 
Limited edition lithograph, 
numbered 3/200 in pencil lower 
left  
Signed 'Jean' and dated 1953  
30.5 x 24.5cm  
*This Lot may be subject to 
Artist's Resale Rights  
£80 - 120 
36 
Dolf Rieser (South African, 
1898-1983) 
The Hunt 
Print  
Signed lower right and 
numbered 71/100 
17.5 x 24.5cm 
Ex. Gorner & Millard  
Together with another signed 
print by the same hand, 
numbered 70/100 (2)  
£30 – 50 
 
 
 
 
 

37 
Dolf Rieser (South African, 
1898-1983) 
Sea Birds in Flight  
Artist's Proof  
Signed in pencil lower right  
29.5 x 39.5cm  
Together with another print by 
the same artist, depicting two 
giraffes, signed in pencil, 34.5 x 
50cm 
Ex. Gorner & Millard (2)  
£50 - 70 
38 
Dolf Rieser (South African, 
1893-1983) 
Flore Africaine  
1938 
Engraving 
Signed in pencil lower right  
17 x 18cm  
Together with a further print 
by Rieser, depicting sea birds, 
signed and dated '38, with a 
handwritten note by the artist 
outside of mount border (2) 
£50 - 70 
39 
Gertrude Hermes (English, 
1901-1983) 
'Bull Fight' 
Woodcut, numbered no. 13 
Signed and dated 1954 in pencil 
lower right  
30 x 47.5cm   
Together with another signed 
woodcut, dated 1934 (2) 
£80 - 120 
40 
Thomas Alexander (Scottish, 
20th Century) 
Still Life of Flowers  
Oil on board 
16 x 11cm  
With Certificate of Authenticity 
verso  
Together with another similar 
by the same hand (2)  
£80 – 120 
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41 
Franz Gregor Hiltner (German, 
b. 1950) 
'House of Asterion 1'  
Limited edition print, numbered 
45/50  
Signed, dated '78 and titled in 
pencil  
19 x 26cm  
£30 - 40 
42 
20th Century Continental 
School 
'La Marseillaise'  
Oil on canvas  
89 x 59cm  
£50 - 70 
43 
William Skelton (b.1763) after 
Sir William Beechey  
'Her Royal Highness the Duchess 
of Kent and Her Highness the 
Princess Victoria' 
Coloured print  
30 x 23.5cm 
Together with further prints, 
including two hand coloured 
French fashion plates, 'La Mode 
Illustree', and a pair of 
bookplates depicting cherubs 
holding a crown above rue 
Dauphine, Paris (6) 
£50 - 70 
44 
Tom Rowden (British, 1842-
1926) 
Grazing Horses 
Watercolour 
Signed lower right 
20 x 45cm  
£30 - 40 
45 
E. Crather (19th Century British 
School) 
Fishermen on the Shore 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated 1851 lower 
left  
41 x 91cm 
£30 – 50 
 
 
 
 

46 
Three Late Victorian silk 
needlework pictures, each 
depicting young women under 
trees and presented in oval 
mounts, 30 x 23cm (3)  
£60 - 80 
47 
20th Century English School 
Ballerina 
Oil on board, presented in oval 
frame  
Signed indistinctly and dated '89 
lower right 
23 x 16cm  
Together with two portrait 
paintings by Linda Nicol (20th 
Century), a watercolour study 
and others (qty)  
£40 - 60 
48 
After Dudley Hardy (1867-
1922) 
A Gaiety Girl 
Three coloured prints, each 
measuring 26.5 x 20cm 
Together with two advertising 
posters for Schweppes, and 
further prints (qty)  
£30 - 40 
49 
20th Century Oriental School  
Dancing Girls 
A pair of paintings on cloth 
81 x 27cm  
Together with another (3)  
£40 - 60 
50* 
Ute Rathmann (German, 
Contemporary) 
'Hommage a Schiele XXXI' 
Limited edition print, numbered 
3/100 
Signed lower right 
With Certificate of Authenticity 
by Saatchi Art  
Together with two further 
prints (3) 
£20 – 30 
 
 
 
 
 

51 
After F. Avelini 
'Yvonne and Yvette' 
Print on cloth 
Signed middle right 
27 x 20cm  
Together with  
J.R. Smith after J. Hopner 
'Sophia Western' 
Engraving  
31 x 23.5cm 
And two others, including 'The 
Day Before Marriage' after 
George Baxter (4)  
£60 - 80 
52 
20th Century Continental 
School 
Mother and Daughter 
Oil on board 
17.5 x 12cm  
Together with a watercolour 
portrait inscribed 'Jane 
Dunthorn', an early 20th 
Century print and others (qty)  
£30 - 40 
53 
S Denny (19th Century) 
'Bathing Belle' 
1881 
Watercolour and pencil 
Signed, titled and dated lower 
right  
17.5 x 12cm 
Together with three further 
illustrations by the same hand 
(4)  
£20 – 30 
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54 
After Leonard Campbell Taylor 
RA (1874-1969) 
The Sampler  
Print  
Signed lower left, titled verso  
53 x 44.5cm  
Together with  
After Isaac Snowman (1873-
1947) 
'Confidences' 
Print  
52 x 38cm  
And another print after 
Campbell Taylor depicting a 
violinist, and others (5)  
£60 - 80 
55 
Emile Gilioli (French, 1911-
1977) 
Abstract Composition  
Limited edition print, numbered 
200/200 in pencil lower left  
Signed lower right 
23 x 15cm  
£30 - 40 
56 
Roger Vieillard (French, 1907-
1989) 
Promethee 
Limited edition print numbered 
4/40 
Signed in pencil lower left  
23.5 x 21cm  
Together with a signed print by 
Anita de Caro (French, 1909-
1998), dated 1937, and 'Rocks', 
a limited edition (no. 2/20) print 
by Gladys Dalla Husband 
(Canadian, 1899-1943) (3) 
£60 - 80 
57 
Miranda Donovan (British, 
b.1979) 
'Laugh at Yourself' 
Oil and mixed media on board, 
encased in Perspex box  
Signed, dated 2006 and 
inscribed in pencil verso 
30.5 x 40.5 x 4.5cm 
£1,000 - 2,000 
 
 
 

58 
Enzo Mari (Italian, b.1932)  
Sedici Variazioni (1965-1968) 
Die-cut card multiple presented 
in the artist's acrylic frame 
Numbered 14 in ink verso, in 
edition of 40 
32 x 32cm  
£150 - 250 
59 
Manner of Vanessa Bell 
(English, 1879-1961) 
Abstract Design 
Watercolour on paper 
Signed 'VB' in pencil lower right 
50 x 45.5cm  
Together with an oil painting 
depicting a seated female 
nude, 18 x 24cm and an 
abstract painting (3) 
£80 - 120 
60 
James Wedge (b. 1939) 
Untitled  
1982 
Gelatin silver print, signed, 
dated and annotated in black 
ink on the mount margin 
26 x 20.8cm  
£40 - 60 
61 
Dface (Contemporary)  
Street Improvements  
Limited edition print numbered 
83/150, Black Rat Press   
Signed in pencil lower right  
78 x 40cm  
£200 - 250 
62 
Hoch 
'Rumor, Kill It' - original World 
War II poster, c. 1940-45 
Offset lithograph in colours 
Printed in Canada, issued by the 
Director of Public Information, 
Ottawa 
34 x 23cm 
£40 – 60 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63 
Unknown early 20th Century 
photographer 
Sultan Palace, Mandalay, 
Burma 
59 x 37cm  
Together with Red Fort, Delhi  
Both c. 1900 
£30 - 40 
64 
After William Etty  
Nude Study of a Woman  
Oil on panel  
Together with another, panel 
split, each measuring 21 x 16cm 
(2)  
£70 - 90 
65 
Late 19th Century English 
School 
Portrait of a Military Officer 
Oil on board 
62 x 50cm  
£100 - 150 
66 
20th Century School 
Portrait of a Young Gentleman 
Oil on canvas  
60 x 50cm  
£40 - 60 
67 
A portrait of Winston Churchill 
by Toni Trevaire dated 1974, 
together with a ceramic profile 
of Churchill in a circular 
ebonised frame.  
£40 - 60 
68 
Emily Jane Harding Andrews 
(English, fl. 1877-1898) 
Portrait of a Young Man, 
possibly of John Harding MC 
Royal Artillery  
Watercolour  
Signed 'E.J. Harding Andrews' 
and dated 1917 middle left  
44.5 x 34.5cm  
£100 – 200 
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69 
19th Century English School 
Portrait of a Young Girl 
Oil on canvas  
49.5 x 38cm  
£100 - 200 
69A 
After N Grigorescu 
Colour print  
Label verso N Grigorescu, 
'taranca din muscol' 
33 x 23cm  
£10 - 15 
70 
Francesco Bartolozzi (1727-
1815) after Sir Joshua Reynolds 
'Jane Countess of Harrington' 
Engraving  
24 x 19cm 
Together with another by 
Bartolozzi entitled 'Lady 
Smythe' and two further prints 
(4)  
£30 - 40 
71 
A large collection of framed 
pictures and prints. 
Approximately 30.  
£10 - 20 
72 
After William Heysham 
Overend (British, 1851-1898) 
London Bridge 
Print  
Signed lower right 
16.5 x 25cm 
Together with further prints, 
many depicting scenes of 19th 
Century London life, one after 
M.W. Ridley (6)  
£40 - 60 
73 
Pierre Vilme  
Haitian Jungle Scene  
Oil on canvas  
Signed lower right 
39.5 x 29.5cm  
Together with another by the 
same hand (2)  
£40 – 60 
 
 
 
 

74 
Pierre Vilme 
Rural Haiti Mountain Scene  
Oil on canvas  
Signed lower middle  
59.5 x 39.5cm  
£30 - 50 
75 
Henry Bresil (Haitian, 1952-
1999) 
Haitian Forest 
Acrylic on canvas  
Signed lower right  
59 x 48.5cm 
Together with another signed 
painting by the same hand (2)   
£60 - 80 
76 
J.L. Henry (Haitian) 
Flying Kites 
Oil on canvas  
Signed and inscribed 5/81 lower 
right 
75 x 60cm  
£60 - 80 
77 
Charles Wysocki (American, 
1928-2002) 
Chatham Oyster Co. 
Limited edition lithograph, 
numbered 2534/3500 
Signed in pencil lower left 
34 x 39cm  
£40 - 60 
78 
D.A. Sommer (20th Century)  
Patchwork Quilt in the Garden 
Mixed media on paper  
Signed and dated ’80 lower 
right  
43.5 x 30cm 
£30 - 40 
79 
20th Century American 
'Ice Skater' 
Limited edition print, numbered 
87/500 
Signed indistinctly, titled and 
dated 1991 in pencil  
28 x 21cm  
£30 – 40 
 
 
 

80 
Margaret Loxton  
'Town Square, Meursault'  
Limited edition print, numbered 
1505/1950 
Signed in pencil lower left 
31 x 24cm  
Together with the three other 
prints from the collection of 
'Burgandy Villages' - 'Market 
Day, Marsannay', 'Boules, 
Morey-St-Denis' and 'Pavement 
Cafe, Nuits-St-George', each 
with Certificate of Authenticity 
(4)  
£80 - 100 
81 
Charles Wysocki (American, 
1928-2002) 
Grocery Store 
Limited edition lithograph, 
numbered 1165/1500  
Signed in pencil lower right  
58 x 48.5cm  
£50 - 70 
82 
Charles Wysocki (American, 
1928-2002) 
‘Bostonians and Baked Beans 
Winter Skating’ 
Limited edition lithograph  
Signed and numbered 
4144/6711 in pencil lower right  
48 x 96cm  
£60 - 80 
83 
After Mario Bariona (Italian, 
b.1931) 
'La Bigourne' 
Mixed media on paper, 
numbered 38/50 
Signed and dated 1988 lower 
right 
76 x 56cm  
Together with another from the 
series, numbered 45/50 (2) 
£100 – 200 
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84 
After Mario Bariona (Italian, 
b.1931) 
'Fragmentum III' 
Mixed media on paper cloth, 
attached to canvas  
Signed and dated '91 lower right 
and inscribed verso  
45.5 x 37cm  
Together with two further 
original works from the 
Fragmentum Series, numbered 
XV and XVI and dated 1992 (3)  
£100 - 200 
85 
After Mario Bariona (Italian, 
b.1931) 
'Monstres' 
Mixed media on paper 
Signed and dated 1998 lower 
right 
49 x 24cm  
£30 - 40 
86 
After John Mecray (American, 
20th Century) 
'Reaching off Soundings - The 
Schooner Yacht Coronet'  
Limited edition print, numbered 
172/950 
Signed in pencil lower right  
50 x 87cm 
Together with 'The Return of the 
Legends - Shamrock Endeavour', 
a second limited edition print 
signed by Mecray, numbered 
473/950 (2)  
£30 - 40 
87 
After D. Brousse 
Tuscan Landscape 
Limited edition print, numbered 
175/600 
Signed in pencil lower right  
75 x 47cm 
Together with another print by 
the same hand, numbered 
116/600 and signed lower right, 
29 x 50cm  
£50 – 70 
 
 
 
 

88 
Horst Rosemann (German, 
b.1927) 
Rothenburg  
Etching in colours 
Signed and titled in pencil 
26.5 x 21cm  
Together with another by the 
same hand, Am Plan Lein, also 
signed (2)  
£60 - 80 
89 
Mayhew (20th Century)  
'Some Time Next Year' 
Limited edition print numbered 
88/150  
Signed in pencil lower right  
42 x 54cm 
Together with another print 
'Gray Whale and Dolphins', 
numbered 72/150 (2)  
£30 - 40 
90 
Thomas McKnight (American, 
20th Century)  
The Sitting Room 
Artist's Proof, numbered 31/40 
lower left 
Signed in pencil lower right  
35 x 40cm 
£40 - 60 
91 
Thomas McKnight (American, 
20th Century)  
Breakfast with a View 
Limited edition print, numbered 
75/175 lower left 
Signed in pencil lower right  
87 x 99cm  
£100 - 150 
92 
Henry Meyer (1780-1847) After 
Joseph Wright of Derby 
'Thomas Day Esq.' 
Engraving 
19 x 11.5cm  
Together with further prints, 
including 19th and 20th Century 
portraits, some military, and a 
miniature portrait in brass, 
possibly Shakespeare, the oval 
frame with inscription 'The Rose 
Theatre' (qty)  
£30 - 50 

93 
After Michel Delacroix (French, 
b.1933) 
French Street Scene 
Lithograph 
Signed lower right 
33 x 24cm  
Together with another larger 
print by Delacroix, depicting a 
procession with hot air balloon 
(2)  
£60 - 80 
94 
Japanese School 
Mount Fuji 
Print  
17.5 x 24cm  
Together with a print depicting 
a geisha (2)  
£20 - 30 
95 
A collection of maps, including 
'The Countie Pallatine of 
Lancaster described and divided 
into hundreds, 1610', a map of 
Gascogne and Kiedrich (3)  
£20 - 30 
96 
Melanie Taylor Kent (American 
Contemporary) 
Statue of Liberty 
Print  
Signed lower middle  
83 x 62cm  
Together with a photograph of 
the Empire State Building, 
signed Henri Silberman (2)  
£60 - 80 
97 
John Donaldson  
'Whitehall from Trafalgar 
Square'  
Acrylic on board  
Signed lower left  
39.5 x 29cm  
Together with two further 
paintings depicting street 
scenes, signed lower left V. 
Dana (?) and dated '91 and '93 
respectively (2) 
£40 – 60 
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98 
20th Century School  
Figure with Guitar 
Offset lithograph  
56.5 x 45cm  
Together with further works, 
including a fabric folio by Polly 
Hope (1933-2013) and three 
signed screenprints by Hope  
£10 - 15 
99 
Francis Chesham After Thomas 
Walmsley  
'Select Views of the Isle of 
Wight, & Its Environs', Plates 2 
and 4 prints  
Each measuring 54 x 71cm (2) 
£50 - 70 
100 
Classical School  
'So it was that if a serpent bit a 
man, he would stare at the 
copper serpent and live' 
Oil on canvas 
Signed lower left 
92 x 112cm 
Together with three further oil 
paintings depicting Biblical 
scenes, including 'The Judgment 
of Solomon' (4)   
£80 - 100 
101 
Classical School  
'He lifted his eyes and saw: And 
Behold! Three men were 
standing over him' 
Oil on canvas 
Signed lower left 
112 x 92cm  
Together with two further oil 
paintings depicting Biblical 
scenes (3) 
£60 – 80 
102 
Classical School  
'And Moses descended from Mt. 
Sinai carrying the two tablets' 
Oil on canvas 
Signed lower left 
111 x 81cm  
Together with two further oil 
paintings depicting Biblical 
scenes (3) 
£60 - 80 

BOOKS 
 
103 
The Holy Bible published by 
Cassell, Petter & Galpin, with 
an embossed leather binding 
and gilt metal clasps. 
£20 - 30 
104 
HASTINGS, James (ed.) 
Encyclopaedia of Religion and 
Ethics, Vols 1-9 (1908), T. & T. 
Clark, Edinburgh, printed by 
Morrison & Gibb (9) 
£10 - 15 
105 
DICKENS (Charles) - Works of, 
13 volumes; EVANS (Herbert) - 
Highways and Byways in Oxford 
and other works. 
£10 - 15 
106 
The Works of the Right 
Honourable Edmund Burke, in 
sixteen volumes, dating from 
between 1808 and 1827, 
printed for F.C. and J. Rivington, 
by Law and Gilbert. 
Together with Parts I & II of A 
Full Report of the Trial of Her 
Majesty Caroline Amelia 
Elizabeth, Queen of England 
(1820), published by T. Dolby, 
Soho (qty) 
£10 - 15 
107 
EWING RICHIE, J 'The Life and 
Times of William Ewart 
Gladstone', published by 
William Mackenzie, 1898, vols 
1-5, featuring numerous steel 
and wood engravings, together 
with a number of Jonathan 
Cape editions of Arthur 
Ransome novels, and titles on 
warfare and empire (qty)  
£10 – 15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

108 
AUDUBON (John James) - Birds 
of America, published by 
Michael Joseph 1966, two 
volumes, slipcase; together with 
other works including fiction. 
£20 - 30 
109 
FLEMING, Ian, Thunderball, 
First edition with dust jacket, 
1961, Jonathan Cape, London, 
together with The Man with the 
Golden Gun, First edition with 
dust jacket, 1965, Jonathan 
Cape, London (2) 
£200 - 300 
110 
Wisden Cricketers Almanack 
1952, hardback, together with 
1953, 1957, 1958 and 1960, 
spines faded, hinges loose to 
1952 (5)  
£40 - 60 
111 
Wisden Cricketers Almanack 
1975, hardback with dust 
jacket, together with 1971, 
1974, 1978, 1980, 1981, 1994 
and 2012, all hardback, plus 
1979 soft covers (9) 
£40 - 60 
112 
HADFIELD (Charles) - The 
Canals of South West England; 
together with other works on 
canals, shipping and travel. 
£20 - 30 
113 
MACDERMOT (E.T.) - History of 
the Great Western Railway, 
two-volumes; together with 
other works on railways. 
£20 – 30 
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COLLECTORS’ ITEMS 
 
114 
A scratch built red painted 
model of a steam engine, 
together with another (lacking 
wheels) (2) 
£30 - 40 
115 
A collection of early motor 
racing/Grand Prix memorabilia 
in a glazed display frame to 
include a British Grand Prix 
programme dated 1949, a 
helmet, boxed goggles and 
spark plug, gauges, 
photographs, a trophy and 
other items.  
£60 - 80 
116 
A collection of Formula 1 
memorabilia, to include a 
signed book by Murray Walker, 
team jackets for Benetton and 
Jordan, posters and other items.  
£40 - 60 
117 
A vintage canvas and leather 
cricket bag containing pads, 
stumps and cricket bats etc.  
£20 - 40 
118 
A vintage pond yacht with sail 
and rigging, 61 x 75cm, on 
wooden stand. 
£20 - 40 
119 
A vintage lawn croquet set, in a 
wooden box. 
£40 - 60 
120 
A stuffed model of an African 
crocodile, reputedly caught on 
the River Nile c.1930, 102cm  
£80 - 120 
121 
A 20th Century wooden 'wine 
bar' advertising sign, with 
carved decoration, 61 x 41cm. 
£20 – 30 
 
 
 
 

122 
A mahogany gramophone, His 
Masters Voice model 103.  
£20 - 40 
123 
An Victorian brass and ebony 
brace drill, marked Hibernia by 
Royal Patent, Sheffield together 
other vintage tools.  
£50 - 80 
124 
A chrome pressure gauge by 
Smith's Industries, together 
with eight other pressure 
gauges.  
£10 - 15 
125 
A large painted wooden tool 
box containing various tools 
together with another wooden 
box.  
£30 - 50 
126 
An 1857 pattern Royal 
Engineers sword, by Pillin of 
London, with wire sword knot in 
brass scabbard 
£80 - 100 
127 
A Royal Gurkha Rifles sword, 
by Wilkinson, initialled 'J.B.O.', 
for Major J.B. Oliphant 
(414934), with two scabbards, 
rusted and pitted, with leather 
carrying case 
£70 - 90 
128 
A collection of World War II 
medals in a glazed frame to 
include 39-45 medal, 39-45 star, 
Africa Star with 1st Army bar 
and Italy Star. (4). 
£60 – 80 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

129 
An early 20th Century Fry's 
chocolate shop display cabinet, 
with domed pediment 'FRY'S 
CHOCOLATE' black lettering on 
white with coloured cocoa 
beans pictured, front of cabinet 
with glass panel with etched 
lettering 'Fry's Choice Chocolate 
by special royal appointment' 
Palmer maker Jubilee Works, 
Wilder St. Bristol, makers' 
plastic label to rear, below a 
glazed cabinet, 49 x 79 x 36cm. 
£100 - 200 
130 
A collection of printing blocks 
and etching plates.  
£50 - 80 
131 
Two Wedgwood oval framed 
miniature plaques of classical 
scenes together with four 
framed miniatures (prints).  
£40 - 60 
132 
A Victorian embossed leather 
photograph album, together 
with a cased set of drawing 
instruments and other items. 
£20 - 30 
133 
A North African decorative 
carved window shutter, 28 x 
69cm 
£50 - 80 
134 
An African carved wooden 
figure of a man; together with 
other items of ethnographica 
and carved wooden items. 
£30 - 50 
135 
A pair of buffalo horns 
mounted on an oak plaque and 
numerous other collectable 
items.  
£30 - 50 
136 
A Rams horn mounted on a 
wooden plinth. 
£20 – 30 
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137 
A collection of shells corals and 
anemones,  
£50 – 80 
138 
A finely carved Oriental white 
jade model of a dragon.  
£10 – 15 
 

 
JEWELLERY & WATCHES 
 
139 
A group of semi-precious bead 
necklaces with other costume 
jewellery.  
£30 - 40 
140 
A group of costume jewellery 
and buttons, contained within 
three jewellery boxes.  
£30 - 40 
141 
A collection of costume 
jewellery and vintage watches, 
contained within a jewellery 
box. 
£30 - 40 
142 
A collection of vintage 
gentleman's wristwatches, to 
include Lectro, Metronic, Ross 
de luxe (8).JKJ 
£10 – 20 
 
 

SILVER PLATE & 
METALWARE 
 
143 
A cased white metal filigree 
model of a ship, length of case 
52.5cm together with a smaller 
example.  
£50 - 80 
144 
A pair of silver plated 
candlesticks converted to 
lamps together with seven 
ornate lamp shades.  
£50 – 80 
 
 

145 
Two mahogany cutlery racks 
with a large collection of plated 
cutlery, together with 
numerous boxed sets of cutlery 
to include butter knives, tea 
spoons fish knives etc.  
£30 - 50 
146 
A collection of electroplated 
ware to include a tray with cast 
floral borders raised on claw 
feet, a circular tray, wick 
scissors, a bottle stand, some 
brass wall sconces and other 
items.  
£40 - 60 
147 
A collection of plated cutlery to 
include six boxed sets and two 
cutlery racks of plated 
tableware. 
£20 - 30 
148 
Assorted electroplated wares, 
including a swing handled cake 
basket, a water jug on ball feet, 
sauce boats, cigarette box and a 
footed salver. 
£20 – 30 
149 
NO LOT 
150 
A Victorian silver plated coffee 
pot in the Arabic Dallah style, 
with chased and engraved 
decoration, kite mark to base.  
£40 - 60 
151 
A collection of metal ware to 
include an unmarked white 
metal Malaysian Kris knife in 
Perspex display case, five 
pewter mugs, a Britannia metal 
tea pot, a bronze Oriental bell, a 
novelty money box, and a 
stylised figure of a wizard.  
£30 - 50 
152 
A collection of brass and 
copper items to include jugs 
kettles, shell cases etc.  
£20 – 30 
 

153 
A collection of metal ware to 
include a copper chamber stick, 
plated butter dish, copper jugs 
etc.  
£40 - 60 
154 
A large collection of brass and 
silver plated items to include 
candle sconces, candlesticks, 
chamber sticks, jugs etc.  
£30 - 50 
155 
An 18th Century pewter 
charger, bearing London touch 
marks, 46cm diameter; together 
with two similar smaller dishes, 
two pewter tankards and a 19th 
Century copper and brass 
warming pan with a turned 
fruitwood handle. 
£50 - 70 
156 
A pair of wrought iron eight 
branch candle holders, 173cm 
high and a black painted five-
gallon cauldron 
£50 - 60 
157 
A small ironwork fire basket of 
rectangular form, with ornate 
brass fire dogs, 73 x 54cm.  
£50 – 80 
 
 

GLASS 
 
158 
An oak and brass bound three-
decanter tantalus.  
£30 - 50 
159* 
A collection of unmarked white 
metal glass containers. 
£20 - 40 
160 
A pair of cut glass lustres 
together with a pair of brass Art 
Nouveau style picture frames.  
£20 - 30 
161 
A pair of Edwardian cut glass 
lustre vases, 26.5cm. 
£20 – 40 
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162 
A large blue cut glass bowl, 
together with another large red 
cut glass bowl and similar items.  
£20 - 40 
163 
Two silver collared lamp 
shades; together with a 
collection vases cranberry glass, 
and drinking glasses.  
£40 - 80 
164 
Six decanters, together with 
Victorian and later glass ware 
and other items.   
£30 - 40 
165 
A large collection of 20th 
Century glass ware. 
£20 - 40 
166 
A suite of three decanters and 
stoppers together with a 
matching claret jug (4) 
£100 - 150 
167 
A suite of Waterford Crystal 
drinking glasses with thistle 
decoration, together with other 
drinking glasses. 
£40 - 60 
168 
An etched glass globular 
sphere, together with a group 
of glass paperweights by Jane 
Charles and another 
paperweight signed 'Patrono'? 
and a Mats Jonasson glass 
model of a seal (7) 
£40 - 60 
169* 
A modern Murano art glass 
sculpture of a couple entwined 
by Estevan Rossetto 1950, with 
felt tip signature to body and 
certificate of authenticity,  
48cm high 
£60 – 80 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERAMICS 

 
170 
A Victorian decanter and 
stopper, other pressed and 
moulded glassware, together 
with a Portuguese pottery 
tureen cover and stand, a 
Crown Staffordshire part-tea 
service and other Continental 
pottery, porcelain and ceramics 
(four shelves). 
£30 - 40 
171 
A Wedgwood 'Citrons' bone 
china part dinner service, 
(approx. 50 pieces) 
£40 - 60 
172 
A near complete eight piece 
porcelain dinner service by 
Haviland in the 'Plumes' design, 
with gilt leaf border. 
£40 - 60 
173 
A group of cottage ware 
pottery. 
£10 - 15 
174 
A collection of stoneware 
bottles, a Portmeirion baking 
dish, a group of Cottage Ware, a 
Copeland Spode jug and other 
hollow ware (3 shelves) 
£20 - 30 
175 
A pair of blue and white 
jardinières with gilt decoration, 
a pair of swan jardinières and a 
baluster shaped floral 
decorated vase. 
£30 - 50 
176 
A Royal Standard bone china 
part tea service, a Grindley part 
coffee service, an Indian tree 
part dinner services, together 
with a quantity of other part 
dinner, tea services. 
£20 – 30 
 
 
 
 

176A 
A Villeroy & Boch part dinner 
service, a Royal Albert part tea 
service, a Royal Worcester gold 
part tea service together with a 
quantity of other part dinner 
and tea services. 
£20 - 30 
177 
A collection of Victorian and 
later ceramics to include 
Masons ironstone bowl, meat 
plate, cheese dish and other 
items.  
£20 - 30 
178 
A Losol ware transfer printed 
part dinner service, together 
with two other part dinner 
services. 
£20 - 30 
179 
A blue and white transfer 
printed part dinner service, 
together with a group of other 
similar wares. 
£20 - 30 
180 
An Arundel china transfer 
printed part dinner service, and 
a Poutney and Co. part dinner 
service. 
£20 - 30 
181 
A Royal Doulton 'York Town' 
part dinner service, together 
with other blue and white 
wares. 
£20 - 30 
182 
A Moores part tea service, 
together with a Royal 
Worcester part tea service and 
other items. 
£20 - 30 
183 
A boxed Portmeirion teapot, a 
cafetiere, bowls, plates, mugs 
and other Portmeirion items.  
£20 – 30 
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184 
A Longton Regency pattern 
part tea service with 
commemorative china and 
other items.  
£30 - 50 
185 
A Royal Doulton North 
American Indian character jug, 
a Wedgwood Rupert The Bear 
money box, Royal 
commemorative ware and other 
items.   
£20 - 30 
186 
A collection of Doulton 
slipware pottery to include a 
tyg, tobacco jar, teapot, a 
Mortlock Disraeli jug and other 
items.  
£30 - 50 
187 
A collection of ceramic items to 
include a Masons Ironstone 
cheese dish, a Zebra tea pot 
and other items.  
£30 - 50 
188 
An early 18th Century Delft 
vase and cover of octagonal 
baluster form painted in blue in 
the Chinese Transitional style. 
35cm high 
£60 - 80 
188A 
A Copeland lidded tureen, a 
Wedgewood lidded cheese dish 
with acorn finial and other 
items.  
£40 - 60 
189 
Two baluster shaped lidded 
Oriental vases together with an 
Oriental bowl on hard wood 
stand.  
£50 - 80 
190 
A pair of Imari pattern baluster 
vases, 30cm; together with a 
pair of smaller examples, 24cm 
(4) 
£50 – 80 
 
 

191 
A pair of Chinese porcelain blue 
and white baluster vases, 12cm 
high; together with a group of 
Chinese and Japanese porcelain. 
£60 - 80 
192 
A collection of nine Oriental 
ginger jars. 
£60 - 80 
193 
A large collection of blue and 
white pottery, including lidded 
tureens, bowls by Doulton 
Spode, etc. 
£40 - 60 
194 
A Spode blue and white stilton 
wheel together with other blue 
and white wares. 
£30 - 40 
195 
A willow pattern lidded tureen, 
together with seven blue and 
white meat plates. 
£30 - 40 
196 
A collection of blue and white 
and Oriental pottery to include 
a large baluster shaped lamp 
and an Oriental bowl on stand 
and other items.  
£30 - 50 
197 
Three pieces of studio pottery 
by Alan Caiger-Smith to include 
a mug with gold lustre 
decoration, a vase and a small 
footed bowl. (3) 
£150 - 250 
198 
A collection of ceramics by Alan 
Caiger-Smith, to include a large 
lidded tureen, a biscuit barrel, 
serving dishes and a honey pot 
(7) 
£200 - 300 
199 
A set of six Poole Pottery 
coffee cups, and a Highland 
Pottery Stoneware tea service 
and other ceramics.  
£20 – 30 
 

200 
A Swansea Pottery style twin 
handled amphora shaped vase 
decorated with classical scene 
and Greek key design to a black 
ground. 31cm 
£60 - 80 
201 
A Franklin Mint folio 'The Art 
Treasures of Ancient Greece' 
containing a full set of 24k gold 
on bronze coins together with a 
collection of ceramic 
miniatures.  
£20 - 30 
202 
A collection of collectors plates 
and framed plaques of naval 
and aviation interest by 
Davenport, Hamilton and 
Coalport.  
£20 - 30 
203 
An Old Tupton Ware pottery 
mantel timepiece; together 
with other similar boxed pieces 
and other decorative modern 
porcelain. 
£30 - 40 
204 
A large Majolica style charger 
by Caltagirone, two models of 
blue whales on plinths and a 
wire model of a bonsai on hard 
wood root base and other 
items.  
£30 - 50 
205 
A pottery Nativity scene with 
gilt decoration together with a 
collection of place settings and 
coasters, Royal Copenhagen 
Christmas plates and a Villeroy 
& Boch porcelain post card.  
£30 - 50 
206 
A Wedgwood lidded dish, a 
Wedgwood figure 'Mask with 
Scarf' (a.f.), a toby jug, 
commemorative china and 
other similar items.   
£20 – 30 
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207 
A set of five Meissen monkey 
band figures, comprising 
conductor (lacking baton) and 
four seated musicians, 
underglazed blue crossed 
swords mark, 16cm high 
maximum (5) 
£250 - 350 
208 
A pair of Mickey Mouse pottery 
figures, and two pairs similar, 
7cm high. 
£30 - 40 
209 
A Halcyon Days enamel box 
with exotic birds, together with 
seven other Halcyon Days 
enamel boxes (8) 
£100 - 150 
210 
A Chinese porcelain hand 
mirror, together with Limoges 
porcelain and other enamel 
boxes. 
£50 - 70 
211 
A pair of Continental porcelain 
figural bookends, 13cm high; 
together with a group of 19th 
Century and later Continental 
figural and animal groups 
(approx. 22) 
£40 - 60 
212 
A pair of Continental pottery 
busts of a young boy and girl; 
together with eight figural 
groups (10) 
£40 - 60 
213 
A pair of Continental porcelain 
figures of a young boy and girl 
with polychrome decorated 
garlands, 18cm high; together 
with other white glazed 
porcelain figures. 
£30 - 50 
214 
A Continental porcelain figural 
bell, together with two similar 
figures and two dolls (5). 
£20 – 30 
 

215 
A group of Continental 
porcelain brush handles in the 
form of ladies busts, (17) 
£80 - 120 
216 
A pair of Royal Crown Derby 
porcelain models of cats, 
together with a similar model of 
a frog and another of a dragon 
(4) 
£20 - 30 
217 
A Royal Doulton porcelain 
model 'The Guardsman' 
HN2784, another 'The 
Lifeguard' (lacking sword blade) 
together with three Continental 
porcelain models of guards 
officers circa 1822 (5)  
£40 - 60 
218 
A set of thirteen 'Napoleonic' 
porcelain models of foot 
soldiers, each standing on a 
shaped base initialled 'N' within 
a laurel leaf, each 
approximately 31cm (13) 
£200 - 300 
219 
A Continental porcelain mantel 
timepiece; together with other 
Continental porcelain figurines. 
£40 - 60 
220 
A late 19th Century Continental 
porcelain mantel timepiece, 
surmounted by figures of 
cherubs, the movement 
numbered 2748, 32cm high. 
£200 - 300 
221 
A pair of Royal Doulton 
'Images' figures; together with 
five Spode figures by Pauline 
Shone (7) 
£20 - 30 
222 
A 19th Century Continental 
bisque porcelain figure of a 
maiden, 34cm high; a pair of 
porcelain bookends and other 
figural porcelain. 
£20 - 30 

223 
A Coalport 'Age of Elegance' 
porcelain figure entitled 
'Afternoon Matinee' and five 
others; together with two 
similar figurines (8) 
£30 - 50 
224 
A Royal Doulton figure 'Spring 
Morning' HN1922; together 
with eight other Royal Doulton 
figures including 'Margaret', 
'Masquerade'  and 'Secret 
Thoughts' (9) 
£40 - 60 
225 
A Royal Doulton figure 'Marie' 
HN1370, and two others (3) 
£20 - 30 
226 
A pair of Royal Worcester 
figures of Elizabeth Bennett and 
Emma Woodhouse; together 
with four other porcelain 
figures (6) 
£30 - 50 
227 
A collection of Gault miniature 
pottery models of Paris 
buildings, 21 pieces; together 
with Lilliput Lane and David 
Warner pottery models of 
cottages. 
£40 - 60 
228 
A Capodimonte style figure of a 
tramp on a bench with a dog, 
marked 'Italy 325/A', on turned 
wooden base, 24cm high. 
£20 - 40 
229 
A large collection of Spanish 
pottery figures to include Nao, 
Casades and Nadal, (29 pieces) 
£60 - 80 
230 
Lladro - a figure of a fairy ' The 
Enchanted Lake' No.07679, on 
oval mahogany base, 37cm 
high. 
£60 – 80 
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231 
Lladro - two figures of young 
children with flowers, both 
marked 'Collectors Society 
7670' with impressed marks and 
'7650' with impressed marks, 
each 26cm high. 
£50 - 80 
232 
Lladro - two boxed models of 
dogs, 'A friend for life' and 'It 
wasn't me' together with a 
Lladro Society plaque 'Art brings 
us together' (3) 
£40 - 60 
233 
Lladro - a seated figurine Don 
Quixote with sword and book, 
on wooden plinth, No.01030, 
38cm high. 
£100 - 150 
234 
Lladro - a figure group of two 
kissing cherubs 'Heaven and 
Earth', No.4335, signed 'Fr. 
Polope and Angelos Cabo', 
30cm high, with turned wooden 
base.  
£50 - 80 
235 
Lladro - a figure of a 1920s 
flapper girl, No.1568, with 
impressed marks, 35cm high. 
£50 - 80 
236 
Lladro. - a figure of a 
gentleman golfer, No.31, 29cm 
high; together with a lady 
carrying a ceramic parasol, 
marked 'Collectors Society 
7636' with artist stamps, 27cm 
high. 
£60 - 80 
237 
Lladro - six boxed items from 
the Collectors’ Edition, Spring, 
Summer, Fall and Winter Bells, 
Sailing the Seas and Dolphins at 
Play candle holders.  
£60 – 80 
 
 
 
 

238 
Lladro - three figure groups of 
children, to include a seated 
boy and girl and two others 
numbered 7686, 7635, 7619, 
with artist marks and stamps to 
base.  
£100 - 150 
239 
Lladro - two figures of girls 
carrying baskets of flowers, 
both stamped 'Collectors 
Society, M1H and 7622' plus 
artist marks, 25cm high each.  
£80 - 120 
240 
Lladro - A seated figure of a 
topless lady playing a lute, 
No.997, signed to base 'Alfredo 
Llorens, C. Bauset', 36cm high. 
£100 - 200 
241 
Lladro - Mystic Garden figure, 
No.06686, 30cmhigh, with 
turned wooden base (a.f.) all 
parts present, with original box. 
£60 – 80 
 
 

DECORATIVE ARTS 
 
242 
Two painted plaster busts in 
the Art Nouveau style of young 
ladies together with a gilded 
pottery figure group of two 
children carrying a pot by 
Amphora Austria. (4) 
£50 - 80 
243 
A verdi gris bronze of a naked 
dancing lady, signed 'M. 
GUIRAUD-RIVIERE', on a turned 
marble base, 52cm. 
£80 - 120 
244 
A carved alabaster figure of a 
young boy, on a turned marble 
base, 55cm.  
£60 – 80 
 
 
 
 

245 
A carved stone statue of a 
classical naked lady, numbered 
403, 60cm.  
£50 - 80 
246 
A variegated marble bust of a 
young girl on marble base, 39 x 
39cm 
£40 - 60 
247 
A parian ware bust of a lady 
titled Alexander signed verso 
A.J. Copeland, June 1st 1863, 
on a turned base marked 'Art 
Union of London, Mary 
Thornycroft SC1860'; together 
with a parian ware bust of a 
young girl (2)  
£50 - 80 
248 
A carved stone bust of a Middle 
Eastern lady, on a turned base, 
45cm. 
£80 - 120 
248A 
A painted plaster bust on plinth 
of a classical Roman gentleman 
and one other similar. 
£60 - 80 
249 
Two carved stone busts of 
Chopin and Schubert signed A. 
Giannelli, on turned onyx bases 
25cm; together with a bisque 
bust of Bach. 
£30 - 50 
250 
Two late 20th Century painted 
plaster figures of young ladies, 
both indistinctly signed.  
£30 - 50 
251 
A large painted plaster bust of 
a young lady, marked to front 
of base Mireille, indistinctly 
signed, 64cm high (a.f.)  
£40 - 60 
252 
A pair of Far Eastern carved 
wood figures of a fisherman 
and accompanying female, 
101cm high. 
£20 – 30 
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253 
An African carved wooden 
figure of a young boy, signed 
'Saeh'? 58cm high; together 
with a group of three painted 
boxes and other items. 
£30 - 40 
254 
Joseph Mabena (South African) 
Zulu woman 
Polished stone sculpture 
21cm high 
Together with a carved stone 
figure signed Nelson (2) 
£20 - 30 
255 
A Victorian papier mache 
rectangular box and lid, 24cm; 
an Italian Sorrento ware 
rectangular box, 11cm; together 
with a group of decorative 
objects. 
£40 - 60 
256 
A brass inkwell, a Victorian 
desk tidy together a papier 
mache box and numerous other 
items.  
£40 - 60 
257 
An Art Deco style table lamp, 
36cm high; and an Art Deco 
style figure after Chiparus, 42cm 
high (2) 
£40 - 60 
258 
An Art Deco gilt metal figure of 
a ballerina, 27cm high; together 
with a similar model of a 
Spanish dancer and another of a 
Pierrot (3) 
£80 - 120 
259 
An Art Deco gilt metal and 
alabaster match holder, 25cm 
high; together with an Art Deco 
cigarette lighter, 24.5cm high 
(2) 
£80 – 120 
 
 
 
 
 

LIGHTING 
 
260 
A pair of 19th Century bronze 
figural candlesticks, together 
with a bronzed metal figure of a 
cherub and an Art Nouveau 
style timepiece (4) 
£30 - 40 
261 
A gilt bronze Art Deco figure of 
a dancing kneeling lady, with 
one armed raised supporting a 
frosted globe shade, on onyx 
base, 44cm.  
£50 - 80 
262 
A bronze table lamp in the Art 
Nouveau style, decorative cast 
base with opalescent glass tulip 
shade, 44cm. 
£50 - 80 
263 
A pair of Victorian brass three-
branch girandoles, with an oval 
mirror, 37cm high; together 
with a pair of cherub ceiling 
lights (4) 
£50 - 70 
264 
An Art Deco style bronze lamp 
depicting a scantily clad female 
dancer on a bronze base, one 
arm supporting a glass globe 
shade, stamped ‘Crosa’, 68cm. 
£60 - 80 
265 
Two brass table lamps in the 
Art Nouveau style one with 
beaded shade.  
£80 - 120 
266 
A 19th Century silver plated 
'student's' lamp, 39cm high; 
together with a classical column 
table lamp (2). 
£40 – 60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

267 
A pair of Chinese cloisonné 
enamel baluster vases, 37cm; 
together with a pair of marbled 
baluster table lamps by Olivier 
Corro, 37cm high; and a pair of 
Art Nouveau style figural table 
lamps, 37.5cm high (6) 
£60 - 80 
268 
An Edwardian brass ten branch 
chandelier. 
£100 - 150 
269 
Two brass table lamps, one of 
classical form with frosted glass 
shade.  
£50 - 80 
270 
A brass Corinthian column 
table lamp on square stepped 
base. 57cm.  
£20 - 40 
271 
Two brass Corinthian column 
table lamps on square stepped 
bases with ornate ribbed glass 
shades. 58cm and 48cm.  
£40 - 60 
272 
A pair of brass baluster shaped 
table lamps, 60cm high. 
£40 - 60 
273 
A Continental scarlet lacquer 
uplighter. 
£20 - 30 
274 
A modern black cantilever 
adjustable desk lamp.  
£20 - 40 
275 
A pair of brass floor lamps on 
square bases, 138cm high; with 
a small matching black table 
lamp.  
£40 – 60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Estimates are subject to 24% Buyers Premium (inclusive of VAT), 
plus VAT (20%) on the hammer price where indicated with an * asterisk 

CLOCKS 
 
276 
A Jaeger-Le Coultre Atmos 
Perpetuelle mantel clock, with 
a maroon dial, 23cm high, in the 
original cardboard packing case. 
£300 - 500 
277 
A brass Rococo style mantle 
clock, with white painted dial 
and Arabic markers with later 
quartz movement, 36cm. 
£50 - 80 
278 
A mahogany domed top mantle 
clock, gold face with Roman 
numeral markers, raised on 
brass bun feet. 35cm (h) 
£40 - 60 
279 
A late 18th Century long case 
clock, gilt brass face with silver 
chapter ring and Roman 
numeral markers, with silent 
strike dial, second and date 
aperture, mahogany case with 
domed top and brass finials 
signed Aron Brown. 242cm.  
£150 - 250 
280 
An 18th Century mahogany 
long case clock by George 
Quarman, Temple Cloud, 
Bristol, circa 1750, the eight day 
movement with an anchor 
escapement, brass face with 
silvered chapter ring, second 
and date aperture with Roman 
numeral markers, the hood with 
a swan neck pediment and 
brass urn finial, 210cm.  
Provenance: Purchased from 
Corner Store, bottom of 
Salisbury Street, St George, 
Bristol in 1938 and thus by 
decent. 
£500 – 700 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MIRRORS 
 
281 
A large gilt framed wall mirror 
with bevelled glass plate. 125cm 
x 100cm.  
£80 - 120 
282 
A large gilt framed mirror with 
bevelled glass plate, 136 x 
107cm. 
£50 - 80 
283 
A large gilt frame mirror with 
bevelled glass plate, 136 x 
80cm.  
£60 - 80 
284 
A Victorian walnut overmantel 
mirror and other mirrors. 
£10 - 15 
285 
A pair of early 18th Century 
style wall mirrors, (one a.f.) 
£60 - 80 
286 
A 17th Century style carved 
walnut rectangular wall mirror, 
bearing the label of Harrison & 
Gil, 142cm high, 107cm wide. 
£60 - 80 
 
 

BOXES & TRUNKS 
 
287 
A Regency mahogany tea 
caddy, early 19th Century, of 
sarcophagus form raised on 
brass ball and claw feet opening 
to reveal two lidded 
compartments and glass mixing 
bowl together with a boxed 
chess set and inlaid box and a 
fitted walnut sewing box. 
£30 – 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

288 
A collection of boxes, tea 
caddies and advertising tins. 
(10) 
£30 – 50 
289 
Two boxed silver plated cutlery 
sets.  
£10 - 20 
290 
A modern 'birds eye' walnut 
veneered two tier jewellery 
box, with fitted interior, 34cm.  
£20 - 40 
291 
A Gentleman’s early 20th 
Century leather bound walnut 
dressing table box, with green 
velvet fitted interior, ivory 
backed brushes and treen and 
glass fittings and part leather 
protective case and strap.  
£60 - 80 
292 
Two matching vintage leather 
suitcases.  
£40 - 60 
293 
An iron bound chest marked to 
top 'Charles Kingston', 80cm 
£50 - 80 
294 
An Early 18th Century studded 
leather trunk, with a domed lid, 
decorated all over with birds 
amongst flowers, 110cm wide. 
£200 - 300 
295 
A 19th Century travelling trunk, 
89cm; together with a 19th 
Century painted pine trunk, 
83cm (2) 
£40 - 60 
296 
An 18th Century Anglo-Colonial 
chest, applied with an oval 
brass plaque initialed 'WH12', 
161cm long, 47cm deep, 45cm 
high. 
£100 – 150 
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FURNITURE & 
FURNISHINGS 
 
297 
A Victorian mahogany writing 
table, with an inset leather 
surface above an arrangement 
of drawers, 123cm wide. 
£60 - 80 
298 
A 19th Century rosewood four 
divisional Canterbury with 
carved detail, frieze drawer and 
on turned supports with brass 
castors, 48cm high.  
£80 - 120 
299 
An early 19th Century 
mahogany half-round side 
table, 106cm. 
£10 - 15 
300 
A 19th Century ebonised writing 
table, 95cm wide. 
£60 - 80 
301 
A Victorian walnut corner 
whatnot. 
£10 - 15 
302 
A pair of Victorian mahogany 
hall chairs (2). 
£60 - 80 
303 
A 19th Century corner 
washstand, 88cm high; 
together with a Georgian style 
mahogany washbasin stand, on 
tripod legs (2). 
£10 - 15 
304 
A Regency breakfast table, two 
drop leaves, on four swept legs, 
cappings and castors, W: 94cm 
extended 
£100 - 150 
305 
A pair of Victorian work tables, 
with circular tops, on scrolling 
feet, diameter 40cm 
£100 – 150 
 
 

306 
A Georgian mahogany tea 
table, the hinged rectangular 
top above a single drawer, 
89cm wide. 
£60 - 80 
307 
A walnut nest of three tables 
on tapering legs, 50 x 52cm.  
£40 - 60 
308 
A late 18th early 19th Century 
Dutch marquetry inlaid bow 
fronted bombe chest, three 
long drawers, raised on ball and 
claw feet. 87cm x 81cm x 47cm. 
£500 - 800 
309 
A Middle Eastern style 
hexagonal inlaid side table, 
parquetry inlay with mother of 
pearl.  
£40 - 60 
310 
An Indian style inlaid side 
table, carved floral decoration 
inset with mother of pearl. 
55cm  
£40 - 60 
311 
An Oriental Chinoiserie low 
cabinet, central drawer flanked 
by two short drawers raised on 
carved bun feet.  
£100 - 150 
312 
An ebonised single torchere 
with square top and base, 
109cm. 
£40 - 60 
313 
An Empire style black 
lacquered and gilt decorated 
console table, 85cm wide. 
£40 - 60 
314 
A pair of black lacquered glass 
topped end tables, 60 x 60cm. 
£40 – 60 
 
 
 
 
 

315 
A Continental stained wood 
writing table, with an inset 
leather surface, 156cm wide 
(a.f.) 
£20 - 30 
316 
A stained wood four-drawer 
dressing chest, 120cm wide. 
£40 - 60 
317 
A stained oak chest of four 
drawers, 110cm wide. 
£50 - 70 
318 
A Continental light wood four-
door wardrobe, 230cm wide; 
together with a matching three-
drawer chest, 110cm (2) 
£100 - 150 
319 
A pair of Continental light 
wood bedside cabinets, 55cm 
(2)  
£40 - 60 
320 
A pair of single divan beds, 
forming a double bed, with 
headboard. 
£40 - 60 
321 
An Empire style burr wood two 
drawer side table, on ebonised 
sabre legs, 122cm wide. 
£40 - 60 
322 
A Continental walnut 
breakfront display unit, 
(modern), fitted with adjustable 
shelving between reeded 
columns, 368cm wide, 268cm 
high, 43cm deep. 
£200 - 300 
323 
A Continental walnut 
crossbanded and inlaid dining 
room suite of secessionist 
influence, comprising an 
inverted breakfront display 
cabinet, 216cm wide, a twin-
pedestal dining table and six 
chairs, 182cm wide. 
£300 – 500 
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324 
A rosewood veneered console 
table from the Lucien Rolin 
Collection, 156cm wide, 90cm 
high, 43cm deep. 
£100 - 150 
325 
A Continental stained oak 
wardrobe with three full length 
slatted doors, 168cm wide, 
220cm high. 
£40 - 60 
326 
A pair of Art Deco style 
armchairs, of curved outline 
with applied chrome mounts, 
ribbed upholstery and matching 
footstools (4). 
£300 - 500 
327 
An custom made 'L' shaped 
sofa by B&B Italia - model Luis 
designed by Antonio Citterio, 
includes modular elements, 
alongside pouf and chaise 
longue, together with an 
assortment of cushions and 
bolsters, 335cm wide, 372cm 
deep. 
£400 - 600 
328 
A Continental designer low 
table, on chrome legs, 90 x 
90cm 
£40 - 60 
329 
After Marcel Breuer 
(Hungarian, 1902-1981), a 
Wassily chair, originally 
designed 1925, with chromed 
tubular frame and black leather 
seat and arms 
£40 - 60 
330 
A glass topped table by 'Kruze', 
80cm diameter.  
£20 - 30 
331 
A pair of tripod stools together 
with a simulated marble top 
and painted side cabinet  
£20 – 30 
 
 

332 
A Victorian pine bow fronted 
chest, with two short drawers 
over three long graduated 
drawers, raised on turned feet 
(one foot detached) 126cm 
high, 106 wide, 78 deep.  
£40 - 60 
333 
A set of ten upholstered 1930s 
cinema seats, padded lift seats 
with cast iron sides, sets of one, 
two and three.  
£300 - 400 
334 
A short drawing room grand 
piano by Scheidmayer & 
Soehne of Stuttgart, No. 32811, 
in a mahogany case, on square 
tapering legs, 152cm deep. 
£100 - 200 
335 
A wrought iron and marble 
topped hall table, 78 x 120cm.  
£60 - 80 
336 
A Victorian cast iron stick stand 
in manner of Coalbrookdale 
£60 - 80 
337 
A pair of white painted stone 
figures of a girl and boy, 116cm 
high. 
£100 - 150 
338 
A stone garden statue of a 
young boy playing a flute 
seated on a globe with a turned 
plinth base, 106cm together 
with two stone sundials with 
turned baluster columns on 
square bases, each 77cm.  
£60 – 80 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUGS 
 
339 
A green ground Kashan carpet 
230 x 160cm  
£30 - 40 
340 
A collection of eight rugs and 
runners 
£40 – 60 
341 
A Central Persian design rug, 
the camel ground with all over 
decoration, pale, 233 x 148cm; 
together with a Chinese carpet, 
170cm wide (2) 
£50 - 70 
342 
A Baluchi rug, 147 x 242cm; 
together with a Kurdish rug, a 
Pakistan Bokhara rug and 
another (4) 
£60 - 100 
343 
A Kurdish rug, with central 
medallion, 206 x 122cm. 
£20 - 30 
344 
A Chinese carpet with deep 
blue ground, approx. 170cm 
wide; together with another 
purple carpet. 
£40 - 60 
345 
A Caucasian rug, 180 x 118cm. 
£20 - 30 
346 
A Pakistani Bokhara rug, with 
two rows of nine guls, 146 x 
99cm. 
£20 - 30 
347 
A Tabriz rug, with a central 
medallion, 154 x 94cm. 
£30 - 40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Estimates are subject to 24% Buyers Premium (inclusive of VAT), 
plus VAT (20%) on the hammer price where indicated with an * asterisk 

TEXTILES 
 
348 
Two hand woven wool throws 
by Veronica Tagneri. 115cm x 
170cm 
£40 - 60 
349 
A suitcase of table linens, 
napkins and Maltese edged 
mats 
£60 - 80 
350 
A large canvas and leather 
bound trunk containing lace, 
linens and vintage fabrics.  
£40 - 60 
351 
Two pairs of lined full-length 
curtains, drop approx. 300cm (2 
pairs) 
£40 - 60 
352 
A pair of lined full-length floral 
curtains, drop approx. 300cm. 
£20 - 30 
353 
A pair of lined full-length 
striped curtains, drop approx. 
300cm; together with other 
curtains and pelmets. 
£30 - 40 
354 
A pair of lined full-length beige 
curtains with vertical pleats, 
drop approx. 300cm.  
£30 - 40 
355 
A pair of silk lined full-length 
curtains, drop approx. 300cm.  
£20 - 30 
356 
A pair of cream full-length 
curtains with horizontal weave, 
drop approx. 300cm. 
£20 - 30 
357 
A pair of cream floral lined 
curtains, drop approx. 300cm. 
£20 – 30 
 
 
 
 

SPORTING & LIFESTYLE 
 
358 
An Italian marbled paper 
blotter, two other marbled 
paper folders, together with 
other desk accessories. 
£20 - 30 
359 
A set of three terracotta pots, 
and a selection of culinary 
equipment. 
£10 - 20 
360 
A set of three 54 bottle wine 
racks, (3) 
£40 - 60 
361 
A large leather cylindrical 
washing basket; together with 
four leather shoe boxes and a 
Fortnum & Mason hamper. 
£20 - 30 
362 
A selection of clear plastic shoe 
boxes, and magazine racks. 
£20 - 30 
363 
A Prada white canvas tote bag, 
with maroon handles. 
£30 - 40 
364 
An Hermes shoulder bag, with 
'MCC' band and shoulder strap. 
£30 - 40 
365 
Skiing and snowboarding 
equipment, including: a pair of 
Salomon 'Energyser 100' ski 
boots, size 29.0, a Pro-Tek 
helmet size XL, a Killy white 
jacket, Adidas goggles, clothing 
and accessories, contained in a 
Dakine split roller travel bag. 
£40 - 60 
366 
A Tumi black suitcase 
£20 – 30 
367 
A Slazenger light golf bag, 
containing: Callaway 'Big 
Bertha' driver and Callaway 'Big 
Bertha' War Bird. 
£20 - 30 

368 
A Tumi black leather 
expandable laptop briefcase, 
with owner's initials and 
company name. 
£20 - 30 
369 
A pair of Frank Thomas black 
leather racing gloves, another 
pair of gloves and other items of 
luggage and clothing. 
£20 - 30 
370 
A Ghepard black roller suitcase. 
£20 - 30 
371 
A BSA .22 air rifle, with Apollo 
scope and Holland & Holland 
leather gun case.  
£60 - 80 
372 
A Beretta ABS double hard gun 
case, No.C60741, with a 
combination lock. 
£40 - 60 
373 
A Castle Acoustics surround 
sound system, comprising five 
speakers and a sub-woofer, in 
wood effect cases (6) 
£200 - 300 
374 
A Sony separates hi-fi system. 
£60 - 80 
375 
A Sony mini disk and CD Hi-Fi 
system with speakers.  
£20 - 30 
376 
A Sony Playstation 2, with 
eleven Playstation 2 games and 
a Monopoly World Cup France 
1998 edition. 
£20 - 30 
377 
A Cullman tripod, a pair of 
Beyer Dynamic DT 911 
headphones and other electrical 
accessories. 
£10 – 20 
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conversion and the deduction of any  bank  charges).  Our  bank  details  can  be  found  on  the 

front or your invoice or in the sale catalogue under ‘Important Notices’. 

Sterling  cash  payments  of  up  to  £12,000  (subject   to   money   laundering   regulations).   All 

major  UK  issued  credit  cards  registered  to  a  UK  billing  address  with  the  exception   of 

American Express  and  Diners  Club.   

Collection and storage. Please note what  the  Conditions  of  Sale  state  about  collection 

and storage. It is important that goods are paid for and collected  promptly.  Any  delay  may 

involve the buyer in paying storage charges. 

 Droit de suite royalty charges. From 1st January 2012 all UK  art  market  professionals 

(which includes but is not limited to; auctioneers, dealers, galleries, agents and other 

intermediaries) are required to collect a royalty payment for all works of art that have been 

produced  by  qualifying  artists  each  time  a  work  is  re-sold during  the  artist’s  lifetime  and  for 

a period up to 70 years following the artists death. This payment is only calculated on 

qualifying works of art which are sold for a hammer price more than the UK sterling 

equivalent of EURO 1,000 – the UK sterling equivalent will fluctuate in line with prevailing 

exchange rates. 

It is entirely the  responsibility  of  the  buyer  to  acquaint  himself  with  the  precise  EURO  to 

UK Sterling exchange rate  on  the  day of  the  sale  in  this  regard,  and  the  auctioneer  accepts 

no responsibility whatsoever if the qualifying rate is different to the rate indicated. 

All items in this catalogue  that  are  marked  with  δ  are  potentially  qualifying  items,  and 

the royalty charge will be applied if the hammer price achieved is more than the UK sterling 

equivalent  of  EURO  1,000.The  royalty  charge  will  be  added  to  all  relevant  buyers’ 

invoices, 

 

 
 

and must be paid before items can be cleared. All royalty charges  are  passed  on  to  the 

Design and Artists Copyright Society (‘DACS’), no handling costs or additional fees  with 

respect to these charges will be retained by the auctioneers. 

The royalty charge that will be applied to qualifying items which achieve a hammer price of 

more than the UK sterling  equivalent  of  EURO  1,000,  but  less  than  the  UK  sterling 

equivalent of EURO 50,000 is 4%. For qualifying items that sell for more than the UK 

sterling equivalent of EURO 50,000  a  sliding  scale  of  royalty  charges  will  apply  –  for  a  

complete list of the royalty charges  and  threshold  levels,  please  see  www.dacs.org.uk.  There  

is  no VAT payable on this royalty charge. 
 

TERMS OF CONSIGNMENT FOR SELLERS 

 Interpretation. In these Terms the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to the Seller and if the 

consignment of goods to us is made by an agent we assume that the Seller has authorised 

the consignment and that the consignor has the Seller’s authority  to  contract.  Similarly  the 

words ‘we’, ‘us’, etc. refer to the Auctioneers. 

 Warranty. The Seller warrants that possession in the  lots  can  be  transferred  to  the  Buyer 

with good and  marketable  title,  free  from  any  third  party  right  and  encumbrances,  claims 

or  potential  claims.  The  Seller  has  provided  all  information   concerning   the   items 

ownership,  condition  and  provenance,  attribution,  authenticity,   import   or   export   history 

and of any concerns expressed by third parties concerning the same. 

 All commissions and fees are subject to VAT at the prevailing rate. 

 Commission is charged to sellers at the following rates:- please enquire at our salerooms. 

 Removal costs. Items for sale must be  consigned  to  the  saleroom  by  any  stated  deadline and 

at your expense. We may be able to assist you with this process but  any  liability incurred to a 

carrier for haulage charges is solely your responsibility. 

 Loss and damage of goods. 

 Loss and Damage Warranty  -  Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA  is  not  authorised  by  the  

FSA  to  provide insurance to its clients, and does not do so. However Bristol Auction Rooms 

/ BCVA for its own protection, assumes liability for property consigned to it at the lower 

pre-sale estimate until the hammer falls. To justify accepting liability, Bristol Auction Rooms 

/ BCVA makes a charge of 1.5% of the hammer price plus VAT, subject to  a  minimum  

charge  of  £1.50,  or  if  unsold  1.5%  of our lower estimate. The liability assumed by Bristol 

Auction Rooms / BCVA  shall  be  limited  to  the  lower  pre- sale estimate or the hammer 

price if the lot is sold. 

 If the owner of the goods consigned instructs us in writing  not  to  take  such  action,  the goods 

then remain entirely at the owners risk unless and until  the  property  in  them passes to 

the Buyer or they are collected by or on behalf of the owner, and clause 6 (a) is 

inapplicable. 

 Illustrations. The cost of any illustrations is borne by you. If we consider that the Lot should 

be illustrated your permission will be asked  first.  The  copyright  in  respect  of  such 

illustrations shall be the property of us, the auctioneers, as is the text of the catalogue. 

 Minimum bids and our discretion. Goods will normally be offered subject to  a  reserve agreed 

between us before the sale in accordance with clause 9. We may sell Lots below the reserve 

provided we account to you for the same sale proceeds as you would have received had the 

reserve been the hammer price. If you specifically give us  a  “discretion”  we  may accept a bid 

of up to 10% below the formal reserve. 

 Reserves. 

 You are entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any lot consigned, being the 

minimum hammer price at which that  lot  may  be  sold.  Reserves  must  be  reasonable 

and we may decline to offer goods which in our opinion would be subject to an 

unreasonably high reserve (in which case goods carry the storage and loss and damage warranty 

charges stipulated in these Terms of Consignment). 

 A reserve once set cannot be changed except with our consent. 

 Where a reserve has been placed only we may bid on your behalf  and  only  up  to  the 

reserve (if any) and you may in no circumstances bid personally. 

 Reserves are not usually accepted for lots expected to realise below £100 

 Electrical items. These are  subject  to  detailed  statutory  safety  controls.  Where  such  items 

are accepted for sale you accept responsibility for the cost of testing by external contractors. 

Goods not certified as safe by an electrician  (unless  antiques)  will  not  be  accepted  for  sale. 

They must be removed at your expense on your being notified. We reserve  the  right  to 

dispose of unsafe goods as refuse, at your expense. 

 Soft  furnishings.  Soft  furnishings.  The  sale  of  soft  furnishings  is  strictly   regulated   by 

statute law in  the  interests  of  fire  safety.  Goods  found  to  infringe  safety  regulations  will  not 

be offered and must be removed at your expense. We reserve the right to dispose of unsafe 

goods as refuse, at your expense. 

The rights of disposal referred to in clause  10  and  11  are  subject  to  the  provisions  of The 

Torts (Interference with Goods) Act 1977, Schedule 1, a copy of which is available for 

inspection on request 

 Descriptions.  Please  assist  us  with  accurate  information  as  to  the   provenance   etc.   of 

goods where this is relevant. There is strict liability for the accuracy of descriptions  under 

modern consumer legislation and in some circumstances responsibility lies with sellers if 

inaccuracies occur. We will assume that you have  approved  the  catalogue  description  of 

your lots unless informed to the contrary. Where we are  obliged  to  return  the  price  to  the 

buyer when the lot is a deliberate forgery under Condition 15 of the Conditions of Sale and 

we have accounted to you for the proceeds of sale you agree to reimburse us the sale proceeds. 

 Unsold. Unsold. If an item is unsold it may at  our  discretion  be  re-offered  at  a  future  sale. 

Where in our opinion an item is unsaleable  you  must  collect  such  items  from  the  saleroom 

promptly on being so informed.  Otherwise,  storage  charges  may  be  incurred.  We  reserve 

the right to charge for storage in these circumstances at a reasonable daily rate. 

 Withdrawn  and  bought  in  items.  These  are  liable  to  incur  a  charge  of  15%  commission, 

1.5 % Loss and Damage Warranty  and  any  other  costs  incurred  including  but  not  limited  to 

illustration and restoration  fees  all  of  these  charges  being  subject  to  VAT  on  being  bought 

in or withdrawn after being catalogued. 

 Conditions of Sale. You agree that all goods will be sold on our Conditions of Sale.  In 

particular you undertake that you have the right to sell the goods either as owner or agent 

for the owner. You undertake to compensate us and any buyer or third party for  all  losses 

liabilities and expenses incurred in respect of  and  as  a  result  of  any  breach  of  this 

undertaking. We will also,  at   our   discretion,   and   as   far   as   practicable,   confirm   that   an 

item consigned for  sale  does  not  appear  on  the  Art  Loss  register,  which  is  administered  by 

an independent third party. 

 Authority to deduct commission and expenses and retain premium and interest. 

 You authorise us to  deduct  commission  at  the  stated  rate  and  all  expenses  incurred 

for your account from the  hammer  price  and  consent  to  our  right  to  retain  beneficially 

the premium paid by the buyer in accordance with our Conditions of  Sale  and  any 

interest earned on the sale proceeds until the date of settlement. 

http://www.dacs.org.uk/
http://www.dacs.org.uk/


 You authorise us in our discretion to  negotiate  a  sale  by  private  treaty  not  later  than  the 

close of business 48 hours after the day of  sale  in  the  case  of  lots  unsold  at  auction,  in 

which case the same  charges  will  be  payable  as  if  such  lots  had  been  sold  at  auction 

and so far as appropriate these Terms apply. 

 Warehousing. We disclaim all  liability  for  goods  delivered  to  our  saleroom  without  sufficient 

sale instructions  and  reserve  the  right  to  make  minimum  warehousing  charge  of  £10  per 

lot per day. Unsold lots are subject to the same charges if you do not remove them within a 

reasonable time of  notification.  If  not  removed  within  three  weeks  we  reserve  the  right  to 

sell them and defray charges from any net  proceeds  of  sale  or  at  your  expense  to  consign 

them to the local authority for disposal. 

 Settlement. After sale settlement of  the  net  sum  due  to  you  normally  takes  place  within  28 

days of the sale (by crossed cheque to the  seller)  unless  the  buyer  has  not  paid  for  the 

goods. In this case no settlement will then be made but we will take your instructions in the 

light of our Conditions of Sale. You  authorise  any  sums  owed  by  you  to  us   on   other 

transactions to be  deducted  from  the  sale  proceeds. You  must  note  the  liability  to  reimburse 

the proceeds of sale to  us  as  under  the  circumstances  provided  for  in  Condition  12  above. 

You  should  therefore  bear  this  potential  liability  in  mind  before  parting  with  the  proceeds 

of sale until the expiry of 28 days from the date of sale. 
 

CONDITIONS OF SALE 

Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA carries on business with bidders, buyers and all those present in the 

auction room prior to or in connection with a sale on the following General Conditions and on such 

other terms, conditions and notices as may be referred to herein. 

 Definitions 

In these Conditions: 

 “auctioneer” means the fi m of Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA or its authorised auctioneer, as 

appropriate; 

 “deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with  the  intention  of  deceiving  as  to 

authorship, origin, date, age,  period,  culture  or  source  but  which  is  unequivocally 

described in the catalogue as being  the  work  of  a  particular  creator  and  which  at  the 

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been  in 

accordance with the description; 

 “hammer price” means the level of bidding reached (at or above any reserve) when the 

auctioneer brings down the hammer; 

 “terms of consignment” means the stipulated terms and rates of commission on which Bristol 

Auction Rooms / BCVA  accepts instructions from sellers or their agents; 

 “total amount due” means  the  hammer  price  in  respect  of  the  lot  sold  together  with 

any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable  and  any  additional  charges  payable  by  a 

defaulting buyer under these Conditions; 

 )  “sale   proceeds”  means   the  net  amount   due  to  the  seller,   being  the  hammer  price   

of the  lot  sold  less  commission  at  the  stated  rate,  Value  Added  Tax  chargeable  and   

any other amounts due to us by the seller in whatever capacity and however arising; 

 “You”, “Your”, etc. refer to the buyer as identified in Condition 2. 

 The singular includes the plural and vice versa as appropriate. 

 Bidding procedures and the Buyer 

 Bidders  are  required  to  register  their  particulars  before  bidding  and  to   satisfy   any 

security arrangements before entering the auction room to view or bid; 

 the maker of  the  highest  bid  accepted  by  the  auctioneer  conducting  the  sale  shall  be  | 

the buyer at the hammer price and any dispute about a bid shall be settled at the 

auctioneer’s  absolute  discretion  by  reoffering  the  Lot  during  the  course  of  the  auction 

or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in exercising this discretion. 

 Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals. 

(2) Our right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly reserved up  to  the  amount  of  any 

reserve and the right to refuse any bid is also reserved. 

 Increments. Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer’s sole discretion. 

 The purchase price. together  with  a  premium  thereon  of  28.8%  which  shall  include  VAT  on 

the premium at the rate imposed by law. The buyer will  also  be  liable  for  any  royalties 

payable under Droit de Suite as set out under Information for Buyers. 

 Value Added Tax.  Value  Added  Tax  on  the  hammer  price  is  imposed  by  law  on  all  items 

affixed with an   asterisk  or  double  asterisk.  Value  Added  Tax  is  charged  at  the  appropriate 

rate prevailing by law at  the  date  of  sale  and  is  payable  by  buyers  of  relevant  Lots.  (Please 

refer to “Information for Buyers” for a brief explanation of the VAT position). 

 Payment 

 Immediately a Lot is sold you will: 

 give to us, if requested, proof of identity, and 

 pay to us the total amount due or in such other way as is agreed by us. 

 Any payments by  you  to  us  may  be  applied  by  us  towards  any  sums  owing  from  you  to 

us on any account whatever without regard to any directions of you or  your  agent, whether 

express or implied. 

 Buyers who utilise  the  services  of  ATG  Live  Auctions  or  any  other  live  internet  services 

are  hereby  informed  that  the  payment  method  details  that  are  provided  to  ATG   Live 

Auctions or any  other  live  internet  services  as  part  of  the  process  of  registration  will,  in 

the absence of compliance with paragraph (1) of this clause, be utilised by  us  to  settle  any amounts 

owing by such buyers to us. 

 Title and collection of purchases 

 The ownership of any Lots purchased shall not pass to you until you have made payment 

in full to us of the total amount due. 

 You shall at your own  risk  and  expense  take  away  any  lots  that  you  have  purchased  and 

paid for not later than 3 working days following the day of the auction or  upon  the 

clearance of any cheque used for payment after which you shall be responsible  for  any 

removal, storage and insurance charges. 

 No purchase can be claimed or removed until it has been paid for. 

 Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA do not operate a packaging and postal service.  Successful buyers  

must  make  these arrangements independently, though  the  saleroom  may be  able  to  suggest  

specialist shipping companies who can  advise  buyers,  this  advice  is  not  a  recommendation 

and the saleroom is not liable for  any  aspect  of  the  packaging  and  shipping  process.  Remedies 

for non-payment or failure to collect purchases 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 If  any  Lot  is  not  paid  for  in  full  and  taken  away  in  accordance  with  these  Conditions 

or if there is any other breach of these Conditions, we, as agent for the seller and on our 

own behalf, shall at our  absolute  discretion  and  without  prejudice  to  any  other  rights  we 

may have, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: 

 to proceed against you for damages for breach of contract; 

 to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots sold by us to you; 

 to resell the Lot  (by  auction  or  private  treaty)  in  which  case  you  shall  be  responsible  for 

any resulting deify  in  the  total  amount  due  (after  crediting  any  part  payment  and adding 

any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall belong to the seller; 

 to remove, store and  insure  the Lot  at  your  expense  and,  in  the  case  of  storage,  either  at 

our premises or elsewhere; 

 to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on the total amount due to the 

extent it remains unpaid for more than 3 working days after the sale; 

 )  to retain that or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the total amount due; 

 to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions or to impose conditions 

before any such bids shall be accepted; 

 to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to you towards 

the settlement of the total amount due and to exercise a lien (that is a right to  retain possession  

of )  any  of  your  property  in  our  possession  for  any  purpose  until  the  debt  due is satisfied. 

 We shall, as agent for  the  seller  and on  our  own  behalf  pursue  these  rights  and  remedies 

only so far as is reasonable to make appropriate recovery in respect of breach of these 

conditions 

 Third party liability. All members of the public on our premises are there at their own risk and 

must note the  lay-out  of  the  accommodation  and  security  arrangements.  Accordingly  neither 

the auctioneer nor our employees or agents shall incur liability  for  death  or  personal  injury 

(except as required by law by reason of our negligence) or similarly for  the  safety  of  the 

property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale. 

 Commission bids. Whilst  prospective  buyers  are/\strongly  advised  to  attend  the  auction  and are 

always responsible for any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be assumed to have 

carefully  inspected  and  satisfied  themselves  as  to  its  condition   we   will   if   so   instructed 

clearly and in writing  execute  bids  on  their  behalf.  Neither  the  auctioneer  nor  our 

employees or agents shall be responsible for any failure to do so. 

Where  two  or  more  commission  bids  at  the  same  level  are  recorded  we  reserve  the  right  in 

our absolute discretion to prefer the final bid so made. 

 Warranty of title and availability. The  seller  warrants  to  the  auctioneer  and  you  that  the 

seller is the true owner of  the  property  consigned  or  is  properly  authorised  by  the  true 

owner to consign for  sale  and  is  able  to  transfer  good  and  marketable  title  to  the  property 

free from any third party claims. 

 Agency. The auctioneer normally acts as agent  only  and  disclaims  any  responsibility  for 

default by sellers or buyers. 

 Terms of sale. The seller acknowledges that Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these 

Conditions  in    their  entirety  and  on  the  Terms  of  Consignment  as  notified  to  the  consignor 

at the time of the entry of the Lot. 

 Descriptions and condition 

 Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, it may be impractical for us to carry out 

exhaustive  due  diligence  on  each  lot.  Prospective  buyers  are  given  ample  opportunities 

to view and inspect before any sale and they (and any independent experts on their behalf ) 

must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of any  description  applied  to  a  lot.  Prospective 

buyers  also  bid  on  the  understanding  that,  inevitably,  representations  or  statements  by  us 

as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date,  age,  provenance,  condition  or  estimated  selling 

price involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion shall be honestly and 

reasonably  held  and  accept  liability  for  opinions  given  negligently  or  fraudulently.  Subject 

to the foregoing neither we the auctioneer nor our employees  or  agents  nor  the  seller accept 

liability for the correctness of such opinions and all conditions and  warranties, whether 

relating to  description,  condition  or  quality  of  lots,  express,  implied  or  statutory, are 

hereby excluded. This Condition is subject to the next following Condition concerning deliberate 

forgeries and applies save as provided for in paragraph 6“information to buyers”. 

 Private treaty sales made under these Conditions are deemed to be sales by auction  for purposes 

of consumer legislation. 

 Forgeries. Notwithstanding the preceding Condition, any Lot which proves to  be  a  deliberate forgery  

(as  defi          may  be  returned  to  us  by  you  within  21  days  of  the  auction  provided  it is in 

the same condition as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it from the 

relevant catalogue description and a  written  statement  of  defects.  If  we  are  satisfied from the 

evidence presented that  the  Lot  is  a  deliberate  forgery  we  shall  refund  the  money paid by you 

for the Lot including any buyer’s premium provided that (1) if the catalogue description refl    ted 

the accepted view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale or 

(2) you personally  are  not  able  to  transfer  a  good  and  marketable  title  to  us,  you  shall  have 

no rights under this condition. 

The right of return provided by this Condition is additional to any right or remedy provided 

by law or by these Conditions of Sale. 

General 

 We  shall  have  the  right  at  our  discretion,  to  refuse  admission  to  our  premises  or  attendance 

at our auctions by any person. 

 (1) Any  right  to  compensation  for  losses  liabilities  and  expenses  incurred  in  respect  of  and 

as a result  of  any  breach  of  these  Conditions  and  any  exclusions  provided  by  them  shall 

be available to the seller and/or the auctioneer as appropriate. 

(2) Such rights and exclusions shall extend to and be deemed to be for the b e n e f i t  of 

employees and agents of the seller and/or the auctioneer who may themselves enforce them. 

 Any notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may  be  given  by  first  class  mail,  email  or 

Swiftmail in which case it shall be deemed  to  have  been  received  by  the  addressee  48 

hours after posting. 

 Special  terms  may  be  used  in  catalogue  descriptions   of   particular   classes   of   items   in 

which  case  the  descriptions  must   be   interpreted   in   accordance   with   any   glossary 

appearing at the commencement of the catalogue. 

 Any  indulgence  extended  to  bidders,  buyers  or  sellers   by   us   notwithstanding   the   strict 

terms of these Conditions or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect  the  position  at  the 

relevant time only and in respect of  that  particular  concession  only;  in  all  other  respects 

these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and effect. 

 English law applies to the interpretation of these Conditions. 
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